Company's previously filed year end and interim financial statements and the
audited financial statement and notes thereto for Arancia that appear elsewhere
in this Form 8-K amendment.

   2

   CORN PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheets

   September 30, 1998

   (Millions of US dollars)

   Historical   Historical   Proforma   Proforma
   Assets   Corn Products   Arancia   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ------   -------------   ----------   -----------   ------------

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   51   18   (48)(a)   21
  Accounts receivable, net   223   33   256
  Inventories   141   36   177
  Deferred tax asset   13   --   13
  Prepaid expenses   19   --   19
   ----------   -----   ---------
   Total current assets   447   87   486

Plants and properties, net   1,013   267   1,280
Goodwill   --   --   121 (b)   121
Investments in and loans to unconsolidated affiliates   111   --   (74)(c)   37
Other assets, net   19   3   22
   ----------   -----   ---------

   Total assets   $   1,590   357   1,946
   =========   =====   =========

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   ------------------------------------

Current liabilities:
  Short term borrowings and current portion of
  long-term debt   $   236   17   253
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   162   22   184
  Taxes payable on income   --   1   1
   ----------   -----   ---------

   Total current liabilities   398   40   438

Long-term debt   10   150   160
Deferred taxes on income - non-current   142   33   175
Other non-current liabilities   38   1   39
Minority stockholder's interest   8   --   82 (d)   90
   ----------   -----   ---------

   Total liabilities   596   224   902
   ----------   -----   ---------

Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock   1   88   (88)(e)   1
  Additional paid-in capital   1,020   32   18 (f)   1,070
  Cumulative translation adjustment   (55)   --   (55)
  Retained earnings   28   13   (13)(g)   28
   ---------   -----   ---------

   Total stockholders' equity   994   133   1,044

[…]

CORN PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

   for the nine month period ended September 30, 1998

   (Millions of US dollars, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Historical   Proforma   Proforma
   Corn Products   Arancia   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------------   ----------   -----------   ------------

Net sales   $   1,065   249   (2)(aa)   1,312
Cost of sales   942   203   (2)(aa)   1,143
   -----------   -------   ---------

   Gross profit   $   123   46   169

Selling, general and administrative expenses   68   15  (2)(bb), (5)(cc)   80
Income from unconsolidated subsidiaries   (7)   --   7 (dd)   --
   -----------   -------   ---------

[…]

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated Financial Statements

   4

   CORN PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

   for the year ended December 31, 1997

   (Millions of US dollars, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Historical   Proforma   Proforma
   Corn Products   Arancia   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -------------   ----------   -----------   ------------

Net sales   $   1,418   328   (2)(aa)   1,744
Cost of sales   1,280   293   (2)(aa)   1,571
   -------------   ----------   ------------

   Gross profit   $   138   35   173

Selling, general and administrative expenses   90   17   3 (bb), (7)(cc)   103
Restructuring and spin-off charges, net   109   --   109
Income from unconsolidated subsidiaries   --   --   --
   -------------   ----------   ------------

   Operating income (loss)   $   (61)   18   (39)